

No. 24-1608

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

E.D., a minor by and through her parents and next friends MICHAEL
DUELL and LISA DUELL; NOBLESVILLE STUDENTS FOR LIFE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NOBLESVILLE SCHOOL DISTRICT, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Indiana
Case No. 1:21-cv-03075-SEB-TAB

Brief of Amici Curiae States of Kansas, Georgia, Idaho, Indiana,
Iowa, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Oklahoma,
South Carolina, and South Dakota
in support of Plaintiffs-Appellants and reversal.

Kris W. Kobach
Attorney General
Anthony J. Powell
Solicitor General
Abhishek Kambli
Deputy Attorney General
Erin Gaide
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
State of Kansas
120 S.W. 10th Avenue, 2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
Phone: (785) 368-8539
Anthony.Powell@ag.ks.gov
Abhishek.Kambli@ag.ks.gov
Erin.Gaide@ag.ks.gov
Counsel for Amici

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interests of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction.....	1
Background.....	2
I. Free Speech in Schools – Tinker through Hazelwood	3
II. The Circuit-split on “Viewpoint Neutrality”	7
ARGUMENT	12
I. Legitimate Pedagogical Interests.....	13
II. Constitutional Concerns.....	15
III. Arbitrary Enforcement	17
IV. Time, Place, Manner Restrictions	18
Conclusion	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	3, 19
<i>Brown v. Kemp</i> , 86 F.4th 745 (7th Cir. 2023)	12, 13
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002), <i>as amended on denial of reh’g and reh’g en banc</i> (Aug. 16, 2002)	11
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	17
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	2, 14
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	16
<i>M.C. Through Chudley v. Shawnee Mission Unified Sch. Dist. No. 512</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (D. Kan. 2019).....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	16
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007).....	4, 6
<i>Peck ex rel. Peck v. Baldwinsville Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 426 F.3d 617 (2d Cir. 2005)	7, 8, 15, 16

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 4, 5, 6

Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist. 6J,
467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 14

Planned Parenthood of S. Nevada, Inc. v. Clark County Sch. Dist.,
941 F.2d 817 (9th Cir. 1991) (*en banc*)..... 7, 10, 19

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 3

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 10, 11, 15

Searcey v. Harris,
888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 7, 9, 15, 16

Shelton v. Tucker,
364 U.S. 479 (1960)..... 2, 14

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 14, 18

Ward v. Hickey,
996 F.2d 448 (1st Cir. 1993) 11
